NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G48F0CLH Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOHOLD
W
Reset: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented
Figure 18-17. MSCAN Miscellaneous Register (CANMISC)
Table 18-21. CANMISC Register Field Descriptions
Field Description
0
BOHOLD
Bus-off State Hold Until User Request — If BORM is set in MSCAN Control Register 1 (CANCTL1), this bit
indicates whether the module has entered the bus-off state. Clearing this bit requests the recovery from bus-off.
Refer to Section 18.5.2, “Bus-Off Recovery,” for details.
0 Module is not bus-off or recovery has been requested by user in bus-off state
1 Module is bus-off and holds this state until user request
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
788 NXP Semiconductors
All bits in the FRSV6 register read 0 and are not writable.
24.3.2.19 Flash Reserved7 Register (FRSV7)

Erase2
Read OK OK OK
Margin Read1
1 A ‘Margin Read’ is any read after executing the margin setting commands
‘Set User Margin Level’ or ‘Set Field Margin Level’ with anything but the
‘normal’ level specified. See the Note on margin settings in Section 24.4.6.12
and Section 24.4.6.13.
Program
Sector Erase
Mass Erase2
2 The ‘Mass Erase’ operations are commands ‘Erase All Blocks’ and ‘Erase
Flash Block’
OK
Table 24-27. EEPROM Commands
FCMD Command Function on EEPROM Memory
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
870 NXP Semiconductors
The FPROT register, described in Section 26.3.2.9, can be set to protect regions in the Flash memory from
accidental program or erase. The Flash memory addresses covered by these protectable regions are shown

 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 26-18. Flash Reserved1 Register (FRSV1)
Offset Module Base + 0x000D
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 26-19. Flash Reserved2 Register (FRSV2)
Table 26-24. FCCOB - NVM Command Mode (Typical Usage)
CCOBIX[2:0] Byte FCCOB Parameter Fields (NVM Command Mode)
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 951
27.4.6.2 Erase Verify Block Command
The Erase Verify Block command allows the user to verify that an entire P-Flash or EEPROM block has

00 EEPROM
01 Invalid (ACCERR)
10 Invalid (ACCERR)
11 P-Flash
Table 27-35. Erase Verify Block Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 977
A summary of the Flash module registers is given in Figure 28-4 with detailed descriptions in the
following subsections.

EEPROM Sector — The EEPROM sector is the smallest portion of the EEPROM memory that can be
erased. The EEPROM sector consists of 4 bytes.
NVM Command Mode — An NVM mode using the CPU to setup the FCCOB register to pass parameters
required for Flash command execution.
Phrase — An aligned group of four 16-bit words within the P-Flash memory. Each phrase includes two
sets of aligned double words with each set including 7 ECC bits for single bit fault correction and double
bit fault detection within each double word.
P-Flash Memory — The P-Flash memory constitutes the main nonvolatile memory store for applications.
P-Flash Sector — The P-Flash sector is the smallest portion of the P-Flash memory that can be erased.
Each P-Flash sector contains 512 bytes.
Program IFR — Nonvolatile information register located in the P-Flash block that contains the Version
ID, and the Program Once field.
30.1.2 Features
30.1.2.1 P-Flash Features
• 192 Kbytes of P-Flash memory divided into 384 sectors of 512 bytes
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1115
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set User Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
user margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.